
    Special Use Permit #2021-00121 

 5241 Seminary Road –  

    Substandard Lot Redevelopment 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, FEBRUARY 1, 2022: On a motion by Commissioner 

Brown, seconded by Commissioner Lyle, the Planning Commission moved to recommended 

approval of Special Use Permit #2021-00121 with all applicable codes, ordinances, and staff 

recommendations, including the applicant revisions and condition amendment from the staff 

memorandum, dated January 28, 2022. The motion carried on a vote of 6-0, with Commissioner 

Ramirez absent. 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with staff analysis. 

Commissioner Brown commended the applicant for revising the project to bring the proposal into 

compliance with the side yard setback requirements without the need for the previously requested 

lot modifications and stated support for the project. He also shared why he was generally opposed 

to granting lot modifications for substandard redevelopment lot requests. As a member of the infill 

task force, he reiterated that the intent of the substandard lot SUP process was to determine 

compatibility for a project in terms of height, bulk, and design rather than as a way of avoiding 

complying with the requirements of the zone through modifications. In his view, granting a 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 

ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  Alexa Powell, alexa.powell@alexandriava.gov 

Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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modifications; zoned: R-12/Single-
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SUP #2021-00121 

5241 Seminary Road 

modification for a substandard lot SUP ought to meet the same standards as a variance, namely, 

that “The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature 

as to make reasonably practicable.” He did not think a modification was warranted in this case as 

he identified that other similar properties in this neighborhood have been developed and complied 

with the requirements of the zone despite being similarly narrow with respect to width without 

requiring such variances or modifications. 

Commissioner Koenig expressed support for Commissioner Brown’s perspective and gratitude to 

the applicant for the project refinement, as stated in the staff memorandum. Likewise, Chair 

Macek agreed with Commissioner Brown’s analysis. 
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SUP #2021-00121 

5241 Seminary Road 

I. DISCUSSION 

REQUEST

The applicant, Eden Wubante, requests special use permit approval to redevelop a single-family 

dwelling on a substandard lot with side yard setback lot modifications. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is one lot of record with 50 feet of frontage on Seminary Road, 220 feet of 

depth and a total lot area of 11,000 square feet.  

The property is surrounded exclusively by single-family residential uses. Residential townhouses 

exist a short distance to the north along Seminary Road. 

BACKGROUND 

The site was previously developed with a 

one-story single-family dwelling. The 

house shown in Figure 1 has since been 

demolished. 

The applicant originally submitted a 

building permit for an addition which was 

granted by-right. However, during 

construction it was brought to our 

attention that the project had exceeded the 

scope of work for which it had been 

approved by demolishing the existing 

house. In removing more than 50% of the 

existing first floor walls the project could 

no longer be considered an addition due 

to the substandard nature of the lot. Subsequently the property owner was notified that they would 

require a Special Use Permit approval to redevelop with the proposed dwelling.  

PROPOSAL 

The applicant proposes to construct a new two-story single-family dwelling with lot modifications 

of 1.1 feet for each of the side yard setbacks, as he seeks a larger home. The previous house on the 

lot, while an example of an historic bungalow, was very small measuring approximately 632 

square feet in size and featured one bedroom and one bathroom. The proposed dwelling, would 

have 3,252 square feet of net floor area and would measure 25.58 feet in height from average 

preconstruction grade to the midpoint of the dwelling’s gable roof. 

The applicant’s proposed design would include mostly Craftsman elements, including a traditional 

Figure 1 – Previous House
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low-pitched front gable roof and details like a front door with side lights and transom and a full-

length front porch. Figure two, below, shows the proposed elevations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2 - Proposed Elevations 
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ZONING 

 

The subject property is located in the R-12 zone, which requires a minimum lot size of 12,000 

square feet, a minimum lot width of 80 feet, and a minimum lot frontage of 60 feet for a single-

family dwelling. As the lot is deficient in terms of lot area, with only 11,000 square feet, the 

property is 1,000 square feet shy of meeting the minimum lot area for the zone. At 50 feet wide 

with the same amount of frontage the property falls thirty feet short of meeting the minimum lot 

width and ten feet less than the minimum lot frontage requirement for the zone. The lot is therefore 

considered substandard and subject to infill regulations for a substandard lot.  

 

The provisions of Section 12-900 of the Zoning Ordinance, regarding developed substandard lots, 

apply in this case, as opposed to those of Section 12-400 (substandard regulations for undeveloped 

lots), because the lot is already developed. More specifically, Section 12-901(C) requires a Special 

Use Permit for the demolition and construction of a dwelling that exceeds the floor area of the 

existing dwelling by more than 10%, which is the case here. This section also requires a finding 

by City Council “that the proposed development will be compatible with the existing neighborhood 

character in terms of bulk, height, and design.”  

 

The proposal meets building height, threshold height, and FAR requirements. The following table 

further illustrates the significant zoning elements associated with this proposal.  
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PARKING 

 

Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the zoning ordinance, a minimum of two parking spaces are 

required for single family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this requirement with the 

proposed driveway pad at the front of the property. 

 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 

The proposed use is consistent with the Alexandria West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master 

Plan which designates the property for residential use.  

  

 
Requirement Proposal 

Lot Size 12,000 SF Min 11,00 SF 

Lot Width 80’ Min 50’ 

Lot Frontage 60’ Min 50’ 

Front Yard 
Established setback 

range 
34.4’-55.7’ 47’ 

Side Yard 

(East) 

1:2 with 10’ min 

(Height: 22.2’) 
11.1’ 

10’ 

(1.1’ Modification 

requested) 

Side Yard 

(West) 

1:2 with 10’ min 

(Height: 22.2’) 
11.1’ 

10’ 

(1.1’ Modification 

requested) 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 10’ min 25.62’ 123’ 

Building 

Height 

Max Avg. 

Prevailing plus 

20% OR 30’ 

whichever is higher 

30’ 25.62’ 

Threshold 

Height 
2.5’ 2.5’  1.8’ 

FAR 0.30 

0.30 x 

11,000 SQFT 

= Maximum 

3,300 SF 

3,252 

Table 1 - Zoning Requirements 
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to construct a new dwelling on this property as it is 

compatible with the height, bulk and design of the neighborhood. Throughout this process the 

homeowner and architect have taken the feedback provided by staff into careful consideration and 

incorporated many of these recommendations into the final design.  

 

Height 

 

Staff found the proposed height to be compatible with neighborhood character. With respect to 

overall height, when measured to the midpoint of the gable, the proposed house is 25.62 feet tall. 

While the proposed height exceeds the average for the block it is shorter than the tallest house on 

the street by 2.5 feet as shown below in Table 2 – Dwelling heights. Further, the height of the 

dwellings within the contextual block face at 5247 Seminary, 5254 Seminary, and 5300 Seminary 

more accurately reflect how the increase in height for the subject property will be perceived. The 

height of the dwellings within the contextual block face measure between 18.48 feet to 28.15 feet 

and the proposed height of the subject property would fall within this range. At 25.62 feet, the 

proposed dwelling would also be 4.38 feet below the maximum height permitted by the R-12 zone 

of 30 feet, if the proposal qualified as by-right construction on a standard-sized lot. The height to 

the bottom of the eave measures 22.2ft. 

 

Finally, the applicant is proposing increasing the front yard setback from 39 feet to 47 feet (not 

including the front porch). This increased distance from the front property line, will also 

minimize the perception of height and bulk from the street. Upon evaluation, Staff believes the 

proposed height is reasonable and compatible with other homes on the block. The threshold 

height is also within the established limit.  

 

 

Average 19.92’ 

*5247 Seminary Road 18.48’ 

5227 Seminary Road 16.82’ 

5217 Seminary Road 17.25’ 

5205 Seminary Road 15.32’ 

*5254 Seminary Road 23.55’ 

*5300 Seminary Road 28.15’ 

Proposed Dwelling 25.62’ 

*Dwellings within the contextual block face 

 

Table 2 – Dwelling Heights 
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Bulk 

The applicant’s proposal would be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. The 

proposed dwelling is similar in size and bulk with others on the block, including its neighbors at 

5246 and 5252 Seminary Road. Figures 4 and 5 show these comparable dwellings along Seminary 

Road.  

Staff also supports the request for the approximate 1.1 foot modification to the east and west side 

yard to allow a second-story. Taking into consideration the trade-offs alternatives present, staff 

believes the minor modification of 1.1 feet on both sides of the dwelling is reasonable and does 

not negatively impact the perception of bulk. The prominent front porch breaks up the massing 

and minimizes the perception of bulk. In addition, the removal of the parking pad at the front will 

increase open space in this required yard and reduce the perception of bulk. Having the two-story 

mass of the dwelling further from the front lot line would also help to reduce its visual impact from 

street view. With 3,252 square feet of net floor area, the proposed dwelling would be 48 square 

feet below the maximum floor area permitted by the R-12 zone. 

Figure 4 – 5246 (left) and 5254 (right) Seminary Road 

Figure 3 – Contextual Block Face Heights 

Comparison 
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Design 

 

Additionally, staff found the proposed design to be compatible with the established neighborhood. 

This area of Alexandria contains a wide range of architectural styles which express some 

Craftsman-style features, along with a mix of architectural styles from the mid-20th to 21st century. 

No specific unifying features stand out as defining architectural characteristics of the 

neighborhood. 

 

This proposal includes elements from several architectural styles, similar to some in the immediate 

neighborhood. It includes a full-length front porch with a hip roof. The transom window above the 

front door and sidelights are characteristic of the Craftsman period. The front porch reinforces the 

connection between the dwelling and the street; mirroring the design of many other dwellings 

along the block which also feature front porches. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5 – 5300 Seminary Road 

10



  SUP #2021-00121 

  5241 Seminary Road 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Modifications 

 

The applicant has requested modifications from the required east side yard. Pursuant 

to Zoning Ordinance section 11-416, these modifications are necessary or desirable for good site 

development, that the site design would make up for potential impacts and that they will not be 

detrimental to neighboring property. Staff found that these modifications would meet these 

standards.  

 

The two-story portion of the proposed dwelling’s east and west elevation would provide a side 

yard of ten feet which meets the minimum requirement but not the 1:2 height to setback ratio for 

the zone. The subject property’s narrowness also presents a challenge to desirable site design. If 

the applicant provided a complying east and west side yard, the proposed dwelling could be 

proposed as narrower and deeper, reducing the size of its rear yard which is a desirable feature of 

the proposal. An open backyard is a common feature of most lots in this neighborhood. 

Alternatively, the property owner could increase the pitch of the roof to comply with these setbacks 

but this would result a steeper roof pitch which would increase overall height. Given these trade-

offs, the minor modification request would still result in compatibility with the surrounding 

neighborhood.  

 

Front door transom window and 

sidelights 

(5310 Seminary Road)  

Front facing gable roof. 
(5234 Seminary Road)  

 

Figure 6 – Shared Characteristics 

Front porch with a hip 

roof. 
(5246 Seminary Road)  
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Additionally, a handful of dwellings along Seminary Road provide at least one noncomplying side 

yard because of the narrowness of their lots. As such, the requested side yard modification would 

be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and would not be detrimental.  

 

Additional Considerations 

 

Staff has included Condition #2 which would require the applicant to provide 25 percent canopy 

coverage pursuant to the City’s Landscape Guidelines, evaluated at the grading plan stage. 

Transportation and Environmental Services staff has also included standard conditions #3 through 

#4. 

 

Given the scope of the special use permit review, and the compatibility of the proposed new house 

with its immediate neighborhood, staff recommends approval of the application.   

 

 

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following conditions: 

 

1. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: The design of the 

dwelling shall be substantially consistent with the submitted illustrations, including the 

revised application submitted on January 4, 2022 and with the revisions to height and side 

yard setbacks, as indicted on revised elevation drawings and the plat submitted in the 

memorandum dated January 28, 2022. (P&Z) (PC) 

2. A minimum 25 percent canopy coverage shall be provided as required in the grading plan. 

(P&Z) 

 

3. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

4. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

 

STAFF:   

Tony LaColla, Division Chief, AICP 

Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 

Alexa Powell, Urban Planner 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 

operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
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date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 

void.   
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

F-1 No comments from transportation Planning, floodplain, or stormwater.  

 

F-2 No comments received from OEQ. 

 

R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 

a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 

C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 

 

C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 

Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 

the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 

C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental 

Management Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 

 

C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES)  

 

C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 

the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 

piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 

Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).  Where storm sewer is not available applicant must 

provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and 

to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-

224) 

 

C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 

14



  SUP #2021-00121 

  5241 Seminary Road 

 
 

C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

 

C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 

 

C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 

F-1 Code Enforcement provided no comments or objections to construction on a substandard 

lot. 

 

Fire: 

No comments received. 
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CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

5241 SEMINARY RD.
ALEXANDRIA VA. 22311

FIRST FLOOR PARTIAL ADDITION & SECOND FLOOR
ADDITION

QUINTON E. WORRELL

A.3 EXISTING & PROPOSED FOUNDATION P.
FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

A.4 PROPOSED 2ND. FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
ROOF FRAMING PLAN - ROOF PLAN

A.5 STAIRS SCHEDULE PLAN
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

A.6 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
A.7 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
A.8 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
A.9 NEW BUILDING ELEVATIONS

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
A.10 NEW BUILDING SECTION

BRACING WALLS PLANS
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City of Alexandria, Virginia 
____________ 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: JANUARY 28, 2022 

TO: CHAIR NATHAN MACEK AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING 

COMMISSION 

FROM: KARL W. MORITZ, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING 

SUBJECT: DOCKET ITEM #5 – SPECIAL USE PERMIT #2021-00121 – 5241 

SEMINARY ROAD 

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide details about an amendment to submitted plans 

by the applicant for a substandard lot redevelopment request at 5241 Seminary Road. This 

revision reduces the height of the proposed new dwelling as measured from the average 

preconstruction grade to the top of the eaves as well as to the midpoint of the gable. Specifically, 

the changes to Table 1. Zoning Requirements on page six of the staff report are outlined below.  

Table 1. Zoning Requirements 

Requirement Proposal 

Lot Size 12,000 SF Min 11,00 SF 

Lot Width 80’ Min 50’ 

Lot Frontage 60’ Min 50’ 

Front Yard 
Established setback 

range 
34.4’-55.7’ 47’ 

Side Yard 

(East) 

1:2 with 10’ min 

(Height: 22.2’ 20.0’) 
11.1’ 10.0’ 

10’ 

(1.1’ Modification requested) 

Side Yard 

(West) 

1:2 with 10’ min 

(Height: 22.2’ 20.0’) 
11.1’ 10.0’ 

10’ 

(1.1’ Modification requested) 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 10’ min 25.62’ 123’ 

Building 

Height 

Max Avg. Prevailing 

plus 20% OR 30’ 

whichever is higher 

30’ 25.62’ 23.19’ 
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This revision aims to address concerns raised by Commissioners at their briefings about granting 

a 1.1ft lot modification for both side yard setbacks. By reducing the height of the proposal at the 

top of the eaves to 20ft, the proposal provides a 10ft side yard on both sides, and it now complies 

with the 1:2 height to setback ratio for the zone and therefore no longer requires a lot 

modification. This change is reflected in Figure 1. Height Revisions available below. 

Figure 1. Height Revisions 

Threshold 

Height 

2.5’ 2.5’ 1.8’ 

FAR 0.30 

0.30 x 

11,000 

SQFT = 

Maximum 

3,300 SF 

3,252 
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Further, this reduction at the eaves also lowers the overall height from 25.62ft to 23.19ft. For 

comparison, staff provides the height chart of other dwellings on the block in Table 2. Dwelling 

Heights, available below, which replaces the table of the same title in the staff report on page 

seven. 

 

Table 2. Dwelling Heights 

 

Average 19.92’ 

5247 Seminary Road 18.48’ 

5227 Seminary Road 16.82’ 

5217 Seminary Road 17.25’ 

5205 Seminary Road 15.32’ 

5254 Seminary Road 23.55’ 

5300 Seminary Road 28.15’ 

Proposed Dwelling 23.19’ 
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The revised plat, below, also indicates the revised side yard setbacks to 10ft and will replace the 

plat shown on page 29 in the staff report. 

 

 

35



The proposal will comply with the requirements of the zone in all aspects of the proposal per the 

staff report. 

Based on the applicant’s compliance with the side yard setbacks, staff continues to recommend 

approval of SUP #2021-00121 with the recommended amendment to Condition 1: 

1. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: The design of the

dwelling shall be substantially consistent with the submitted illustrations, including the

revised application submitted on January 4, 2022 and with the revisions to height and side

yard setbacks, as indicted on revised elevation drawings and the plat submitted in the

memorandum dated January 28, 2022. (P&Z) (PC)
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